IV SEMESTER M.Com SECOND SERIES  EXAMINATION, 2017
                                          COST ACCOUNTING 
Time: 1 ½  Hours 





Maximum: 30 Marks

Section – A

Answer all questions.
Each question carries 2 marks.
1. Distinguish between cost apportionment and cost allocation. 
2. What is semi-variable cost?
3. What do you mean absorption of overhead?
4. What do you mean by Machine Hour Rate?

5. State any four limitations of standard costing.
6. What is Overhead variance?

 (6 x 2 = 12 marks)

   




Section –B

                                                Answer the following  questions




         Each question carriers 6 marks
6. State the steps involved in overhead accounting.  
7. For manufacturing a certain quantity of product, the standard and actual figures in respect of materials are:

           Materials


Standard

              Actual

                                         Quantity
Price

Quantity
Price

                                            (Kgs)

(Rs)

   (Kgs)

               X


    60

  10

     80
  
  12


         Y


    90

  20

     60

  25
      Calculate material price variance and material mix variance.
8. A contract job is scheduled to be completed in 30 weeks with a labour complement of 100 skilled operatives, 40 semi-skilled operatives, and 60 unskilled operatives. The standard weekly wages of each type of operatives are – skilled Rs.60, semi-skilled Rs.36 and unskilled Rs. 24. The work is actually completed in 32 weeks with a labour force of 80 skilled, 50 semiskilled, and 70 unskilled operatives and the actual weekly wages rates average Rs. 65 for skilled, Rs.40 for semi-skilled and Rs.20 for unskilled labour. Calculate;
a. Labour cost variance 

b. Rate of pay Variance 

c. Efficiency variance 

( 3 x 6  = 18)
